No. 597, S.]

[Published August 4, 1951.

CHAPTER 640.

AN ACT to create 20.43 (11) and 146.19 of the statutes, relating to the power and duties of the state board of health to register and certify industrial camps, providing penalties, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 20.43 (11) of the statutes is created to read:

20.43 (11) Industrial camps. On July 1, 1951, \$13,000 and on July 1, 1952, \$13,300 is appropriated for administering the provisions of section 146.19. Of this appropriation, there is allotted for the following purposes:

,	1951 - 1952	1952 - 1953
Personal services	\$10,000	\$10,300
Materials and expense		3,000

Section 2. 146.19 of the statutes is created to read:

146.19 REGISTRATION AND CERTIFICATION OF INDUSTRIAL CAMPS. (1) Definition. The term "industrial camp" as used in this section means and includes the site and all structures established and maintained as living quarters by the employer or for him or under his control and supervision for 6 or more seasonal or migrant agricultural, industrial, or construction workers, and for their dependents.

(2) REGISTRATION, INSPECTION, CERTIFICATION. (a) Any employer maintaining an industrial camp prior to December 31, 1951 shall register such camp with the state board of health within 30 days after the effective date of this section or within 5 days after the camp is occupied, whichever is the later. An industrial camp not registered prior to December 31, 1951 shall be registered by the employer with the state board of health at least 60 days before occupancy. The board shall inspect each such camp and, if found to be in compliance with its adopted regulations for industrial camps, shall issue a certificate which shall remain valid for one year, and shall entitle the camp for which it is issued to be known and advertised as a "certified industrial camp".

(b) No employer shall display any certificate issued under this subsection in or about any premises other than the industrial camp for which the certificate was issued; nor shall any employer advertise, represent or describe any camp for which a certificate has expired or has not been issued or for which a certificate has been issued and subsequently revoked as a certified labor camp. Whenever the board finds that a camp for which a certificate has been issued no longer complies with the requirements of this subsection it shall revoke the certificate upon reasonable notice to the holder thereof.

(3) Penalties. Any person violating this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10 nor more than \$100 for each offense, and the labor camp maintained by such person may be ordered discontinued by the board.

Approved July 13, 1951.